
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2022 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Topping (Chairman), C Richardson (Vice-

Chair), I Chilvers, K Ellis, G Ashton, R Packham, P Welch, 
J Duggan and D Mackay 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 7 September 2022. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 5.1.   2022/0825/OUT - Royal Oak Inn, Main Road, Hirst Courtney (Pages 
15 - 34) 
 

 5.2.   2021/0481/FUL - Sugar Hill Farm, Wingate Hill, Stutton (Pages 35 - 
58) 
 

 5.3.   2019/0045/EIA - Land Between New Road and Wheldrake Lane 
(Pages 59 - 98) 
 

6.   Helios Renewable Energy Project NSIP Briefing Report (Pages 99 - 106) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 9 November 2022 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Democratic Services on 
democraticservices@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact Democratic Services on 
the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted 
openly and not in secret.  



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 September 2022 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor M Topping in the Chair 

 
Councillors C Richardson (Vice-Chair), I Chilvers, 
G Ashton, J Duggan, D Mackay, S Duckett, R Musgrave 
 

Officers Present:  Hannah Blackburn – Planning Development Manager, 
Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, Alison Hartley – Solicitor to the 
Council, Linda Drake – Planning Project Officer, Emma 
Howson – Senior Planning Officer, Gina Mulderrig – 
Democratic Services Officer 

  
  
 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Packham, K Ellis and 

P Welch. 
  
Councillor S Duckett was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor R 
Packham, and Councillor R Musgrave was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor K Ellis. 

 
17 

 
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor R Musgrave declared a prejudicial interest in agenda items 5.1, 
2022/0031/EIA – Selby Station and 5.2, 2022/0032/LBC – Selby Station as he 
had been involved in the business case for the development as a Member of 
the Executive at Selby District Council. Councillor R Musgrave confirmed that 
he would leave the meeting during consideration thereof. 
 
The Solicitor declared a prejudicial interest in agenda items 5.1, 
2022/0031/EIA – Selby Station and 5.2, 2022/0032/LBC – Selby Station as he 
had advised the applicant throughout the application process. The Solicitor 
confirmed that he would leave the meeting during consideration thereof and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 

would be replaced by Solicitor to the Council. 
 
Councillor M Topping declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda items 5.1, 
2022/0031/EIA – Selby Station and 5.2, 2022/0032/LBC – Selby Station as he 
had been party to the consultation process of the application in his capacity as 
a resident of Selby District. Councillor M Topping confirmed that he would not 
leave the meeting during consideration thereof. 
 
Councillor R Musgrave declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 5.3, 
2022/0188/FUL, Land Off Main Street, Skipwith, as he had previously been 
County Councillor in a ward containing Skipwith and had attended numerous 
Parish Council meetings where the application had been discussed. He did 
not leave the meeting during the consideration thereof. 

 
18 

 
CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
was available to view alongside the agenda on the Council’s website.  
 
The Committee noted that any late representations on the applications would 
be summarised by the Officer in their presentation. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the order of the agenda had been 
amended so that item 5.3, 2022/0188/FUL – Land off Main Street, Skipwith, 
would be taken first with the listed order continuing thereafter. 

 
19 

 
MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 17 August 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 17 August 2022 for signing by the Chairman. 

 
20 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications. 
 

20.1 2022/0188/FUL - LAND OFF MAIN STREET, SKIPWITH, SELBY 
 

 Application: 2022/)188/FUL 
Location: Land Off Main Street, Skipwith, Selby 
Proposal: Change of use of land from agricultural to recreational area with 
new perimeter timber fence to 2 No sides with double gates, new pedestrian 
access and 3 No new rustic timber benches. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application which had been brought 
before Planning Committee as there had been more than 10 letters of 
representation received which raised material planning considerations, and 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 

where Officers recommended determination contrary to these representations. 
 
This application had been deferred at the meeting of the Committee held on 6 
July 2022 due to unresolved objections from the landowner. These had now 
been resolved. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the change of use of land from 
agricultural to recreational area with new perimeter timber fence to 2 No sides 
with double gates, new pedestrian access and 3 No new rustic timber 
benches. 
 
The Committee considered the Officer Update Note which corrected a typo in 
paragraph 5.3 and set out an additional condition due to a mismatch in the 
description of the fencing detailed in Plan 001 and the detailed fencing design 
shown on Plan 002. The additional condition stated that the fencing to be 
installed shall be timber of post and rail design as shown on drawing 002 and 
no other form of fencing shall be used. 
 
Councillor R Musgrave informed the Committee he had previously been 
County Councillor for the Ward that included Skipwith and had attended 
Parish Council meetings in this capacity whilst the project and application had 
been discussed. He stated he was not prejudiced regarding the application. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be GRANTED. A vote was 
taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be GRANTED subject to the conditions 
set out in paragraph 7 of the report and the Officer Update 
Note. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20.2 

 
Councillor R Musgrave excused himself from the Committee and joined 
the public gallery. The Solicitor left the meeting. The Solicitor to the 
Council joined the meeting remotely. 
 
 
2022/0031/EIA - SELBY STATION, SELBY 

  
Application: 2022/0031/EIA 
Location: Selby Station, Selby 
Proposal: External and associated internal alterations to Selby rail station, 
demolition in a conservation of the part of the station building, Selby Business 
Centre, the Railway Sports and Social Club, James Williams House, boundary 
walls along Ousegate at the entrance to Cowie Drive, and lean-to at the 
railway goods shed. Reconfiguration of the bus station, highway alignments 
along Station Road, Ousegate, the Crescent/Park Street Junction. Public 
realm and landscaping improvements at the Wharf on Ousegate, Station Road 
and Selby Park. The creation of an underpass tunnel beneath Bawtry Road 
and creation of a new surface car park at Cowie Drive and new pedestrian and 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 

cycle access into the station from Cowie Drive. Inclusion of new bus stands, 
street furniture and EV bus charging points. 
 
The Planning Project Officer presented the application which had been 
brought before the Planning Committee as it was accompanied by an 
Environmental Impact Statement. The application form also cited the Council 
as part applicant. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the external and associated 
internal alterations to Selby rail station, demolition in a conservation of the part 
of the station building, Selby Business Centre, the Railway Sports and Social 
Club, James Williams House, boundary walls along Ousegate at the entrance 
to Cowie 
[...]
f toilet facilities at Selby Station. 
 
The Planning Project Officer confirmed that the installation of a lift had been 
approved as part of a separate application, there was ramped access 
scheduled to the station from the eastern side and level access was planned 
throughout the building. The Planning Project Officer stated that the existing 
toilet and changing facilities would be replaced but that there were no plans in 
this application to provide facilities on the other side of the train track. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be APPROVED. A vote 
was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions set out in paragraph 7 of the report. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.24 pm. 

Page 8



 

 

 

Planning Committee  

Guidance on the conduct of business for planning applications and other 
planning proposals 

 
1. The legislation that allowed Councils to take decisions remotely came to an end 

on 7 May 2021. As such, Planning Committee meetings are now back to being 
held ‘in person’, but the Council still needs to be mindful of the number of 
attendees due to Covid-19. If you are planning to attend a meeting of the 
Committee in person, we would ask you to please let Democratic Services know 
as soon as possible. The meetings will still be available to watch live online.  
 

2. If you are intending to speak at the meeting, you can do so remotely or in 
person. If you cannot attend in person and don’t wish to speak remotely, you 
will need to provide a copy of what you wanted to say so it can be read 
out on your behalf. 

 
3. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda, unless varied by 

the Chairman. The Chairman may amend the order of business to take 
applications with people registered to speak first, so that they are not waiting. 
If the order of business is going to be amended, the Chairman will announce 
this at the beginning of the meeting.  
 

4. 
[...]
em 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

5.1 
2020/0825/OUT Royal Oak Inn, 

Main Road, Hirst 
Courtney 

Outline application with all 
matters reserved for erection of 

up to 7 dwellings 

EMHO 15 - 34 

5.2 
2021/0481/FUL Sugar Hill Farm, 

Wingate Hill, 
Stutton 

Conversion of a barn into a 2 
bedroom dwelling 

IRSI 35 - 58 

5.3 

2019/0045/EIA Land Between 
New Road and 

Wheldrake Lane 

Outline application for 
redevelopment of the former 

North Selby Mine site to a leisure 
development comprising of a 
range of touring caravan and 

static caravans with associated 
facilities 

MAEV 59 - 98 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LB

Laurel

Terrace

6.7m

6.4m

Pond

Lilac

Cottages

Lea Dene

Courtney Lodge

Wishbone Cottage

Sleepy
Hollow

Royal Oak
(PH)

il Houses

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationary
Office. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings © Crown Copyright
Selby District Council Licence No. 100018656
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:1,250

Royal Oak Inn, Main Road, Hirst Courtney
2022/0852/OUT

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number 2022/0852/OUT  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   5th October 2022 
Author:  Emma Howson (Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Hannah Blackburn (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2022/0852/OUT PARISH: Hirst Courtney Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: Mr T Devanny VALID DATE: 26th July 2022 
EXPIRY DATE: 20th September 2022 

PROPOSAL: Outline application with all matters reserved for erection of up to 7 
dwellings 

LOCATION: Royal Oak Inn 
Main Road 
Hirst Courtney 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
YO8 8QT 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee at the request of the Ward 
Councillor, on the following grounds: That the site of the former public house has been 
disused for a lot of years and is an eyesore for the village, which needs addressing; and, 
that there is a public house close by and this application will much improve the character 
and appearance of the village. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site comprises of the Royal Oak Inn on Main Street, in the village of 
Hirst Courtney and the large car park to the rear of the site.  The public house has 
been closed since 2015 according to the documentation submitted by the applicant. 

 
1.2 The frontage of the site including the public house itself is within the defined 

development limits of Hirst Courtney, however the rear car park, and the field beyond 
are outside the development limit.  

 
1.3 Hirst Courtney is designated as a Secondary Village, with defined development limits 

within the Development Plan. 
 

Page 19



1.4 The site has been put forward by the landowner as part of the Local Plan Review, but 
has not been allocated as a residential site, as Hirst Courtney is not considered an 
appropriate location for residential growth in line with the Council’s housing strategy. 

 
1.5  This is a revised submission following the refusal of a previous application 

2021/1478/OUT for outline consent for up to 9 dwellings on a slightly larger site, which 
also encompassed an area of the campsite to the rear of the car park.  This was 
refused by Planning Committee on the 6th April 2022 for the following reasons: 

 
1. The application site sits partly within the Development Limit of the Secondary 

Village of Hirst Courtney as defined in the development plan, though largely 
outside of it. Whils
[...]
plication file reference 2022/0852/OUT and associated documents. 

 
Contact Officer:  Emma Howson (Planning Officer) 
 
Appendices:   None 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Sugar Hill

Wingatehill Farm

Ruin

56.2m

50.8m

28.2m

Barn

Pigmalion

Hazelroyd

34.9m

Highfield

Sugar Hill Farm

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationary
Office. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings © Crown Copyright
Selby District Council Licence No. 100018656
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:2,500

Sugar Hill Farm, Wingate Hill, Stutton
2021/0481/FUL

Page 35

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

jwain
Typewritten Text
02



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number 2021/0481/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   5th October 2022 
Author:  Irma Sinkeviciene (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Hannah Blackburn (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2021/0481/FUL PARISH: Stutton With Hazlewood 
Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr Michael Annely VALID DATE: 7th May 2021 
EXPIRY DATE: 2nd July 2021 

PROPOSAL: Conversion of a barn into a 2 bedroom dwelling 
LOCATION: Sugar Hill Farm 

Wingate Hill 
Stutton 
Tadcaster 
North Yorkshire 
LS24 9NF 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the proposal is 
recommended to be approved contrary to the requirements of the Development Plan 
(namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the Selby District Local Plan 2005), but it is considered 
that there are material considerations which would justify approval of the application. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
[...]
lopment Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/0045/EIA PARISH: Escrick Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Harworth Estates 
Investments 

VALID DATE: 14th January 2019 
EXPIRY DATE: 15th April 2019 

PROPOSAL: Outline application for redevelopment of the former North Selby Mine site 
to a leisure development comprising of a range of touring caravan and 
static caravans with associated facilities. 

LOCATION: Land Between New Road And Wheldrake Lane 
Wheldrake Lane 
Escrick 
York 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as it is EIA development. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The site is 36.4ha in area with 12.6ha being within the Selby District Council 
administrative area and 23.8ha being within the City of York Council administrative 
area. This is known as a cross-boundary application. Almost the entire Selby 
portion of the site has been designated as a Site of Importance to Nature 
Conservation (SINC). The whole site is within the countryside designated as Green 
Belt. Almost the entire site is within flood zone 1 (low risk) with peripheral sections 
within flood zone 2 (medium risk) and flood zone 3 (high risk). The site comprises a 
former satellite coal mine site that was part of the Selby Mine Complex with 
operations ceasing in the year 2000. The Selby portion contains an area of 
landscaped bunds to the south of the former pithead. Two public rights of way 
connect into or run through the site as follows: footpath 35.28/2/1, which runs from 
Escrick in the south west and enters the site on its southern edge near the junction 
of Spring Wood/ Halfpenny Dike; and bridleway 23/5/10 that runs along the site 
boundary immediately south of the existing waste water treatment plant before 
turning north along Bridge Dike through the western edge of the site to New Road in 

Page 63



the north. The villages of Escr
[...]
ltural glasshouse (entirely within the City of York Council area). 

Page 65



Subsequently, in 2018, the enforcement notice was withdrawn following removal of 
the majority of plant, buildings and machinery and the implementation of the 2014 
permission. A certificate of lawfulness to confirm implementation of the 2014 
permission was granted in 2017 (ref. 16/02791/CLD) by City of York Council.  

 
1.11 Further City of York Council planning history is as follows: 
 

• 19/00078/OUTM Outline application for redevelopment of the former North 
Selby Mine site to a leisure development comprising of a range of touring 
caravan and static caravans with associated facilities (revised scheme). 
Approved 7/8/2020. Deadline for submission of reserved matters is 7/8/2023.  
 

• 20/01546/FUL Variation of condition 4 of permitted application 19/00078/OUTM 
(redevelopment of the former North Selby Mine site to a leisure development 
comprising of a range of touring caravans and static caravans with associated 
facilities) to remove limit of 28 nights occupation in any one calendar year. 
Approved 18/3/2021. 
 

2. CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY 
 
2.1 Environmental Health: The comprehensive comments submitted by Public 

Protection at City of York Council cover all conditions to propose in terms of the 
section of the development within Selby District.  

 
2.2 Planning Policy: A summary of key policy issues and commentary on each is 

provided with additional comments with regards to green belt considerations being 
subsequently provided. 

 
2.3 Waste and Recycling: No comment. 
 
2.4 Landscape Architect: Generally supportive of the application and recommends the 

following be secured as reserved matters and or legal agreement: tree survey and 
protection measures; details of hard and soft landscaping; landscape maintenance 
and aftercare for new planting; improvement and maintenance of the PROW within 
the area of the site; long term maintenance and management plan for existi

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 

Date: Wednesday, 5 October 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 

FIEL
D_IT
EM_N
UMB
ER 

FIELD_TITLE 

 
Present: Councillor M Topping in the Chair 

 
Councillors C Richardson (Vice-Chair), I Chilvers, K Ellis, 
G Ashton, R Packham, P Welch and D Mackay 
 

Officers Present:   
 

Press: X 
 

Public: X 
 

 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duggan. 

 
Councillor Duckett was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Duggan. 

25 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors M Topping, C Richardson, K Ellis, P Welch, R Packham, I 
Chilvers, D Mackay, S Duckett and G Ashton all declared non-pecuniary 
interests in agenda items 5.1 – 2022/0852/OUT – Royal Oak Inn, Main Road, 
Hirst Courtney, as they had all received representations relating to this 
application, but were not required to leave the meeting during consideration 
thereof. 

26 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
was available to view alongside the agenda on the Council’s website.  
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

The Committee noted that any late representations on the applications would 
be summarised by the Officer in their presentation. 

27 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 7 September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 7 September 2022 for signing by the Chairman. 

28 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications. 
29 2022/0852/OUT - ROYAL OAK INN, MAIN ROAD, HIRST COURTNEY 

 
 Application: 2022/0852/OUT 

Location: Royal Oak Inn, Main Road, Hirst Courtney 
Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved for erection of up to 7 
dwellings. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application which had been brought 
before the Planning Committee at the request of the Ward Councillor, on the 
following grounds: That the site of the former public house had been disused 
for a lot of years and was an eyesore for the village, which needed 
addressing; and, that there was a public house close by and the application 
would much improve the character and appearance of the village. 
 
Members noted that it was an outline application with all matters reserved for 
erection of up to 7 dwellings. 
 
The Committee considered the Officer Update Note which included additional 
relevant historical information, including the previous use of the outbuilding in 
the car park of the Royal Oak Inn and past planning applications relating to it. 
The comments from the Planning Inspector were detailed in the Officer Update 
Note. 
 
The Committee asked questions of the Senior Planning Officer about how the 
application differed to the previous application for the site, and whether the 
site could be developed in a way that would overcome the current reasons 
given for refusal. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer answered that 2022/0852/OUT was for 7 
dwellings rather than 9, and the site was approximately 20% smaller and no 
longer extended past the car park. The Senior Planning Officer stated that the 
issue regarding the loss of the community facility would need to be dealt with 
first, but that the plans were indicative. This meant that if the application was 
altered to stay within the Development Limits using the frontage of the site, 
then reasons for refusal could be overcome in principle subject to other 
details. The Senior Planning Officer also confirmed that the Development 
Limits were detailed in the report and were restricted to the frontage of the site 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

and did not include all previously developed land including the building in the 
car park. Conversion of the building in the car park had been approved in 
2015 but would need to be re-examined to determine whether its development 
was still within policy. 
 
Members noted that one of the reasons for refusal was the insufficient 
marketing of the Royal Oak Inn prior to submitting the application and asked if 
there had been any new evidence submitted. 
 
The Planning Project Officer confirmed that there had been some evidence of 
marketing submitted but a higher level of detail was expected to justify the 
application, such as records of the type of marketing used, the level of interest 
received and justification of the asking price. 
 
The Chairman of Hirst Courtney Parish, Councillor Russell Wagstaff, was in 
attendance at the meeting and spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Planning Agent Sam Dewar was in attendance and spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
Members debated the application further noting the reduction in size of the site 
from the previous application in line with Members’ previous comments meant 
the site now sat fully on previously developed land. The Committee 
acknowledged the support from the community for the application and their 
concerns about the existing building but also stated that the reasons for 
refusal stand. Members noted the Senior Planning Officer’s statement that 
insufficient evidence of marketing had been received, that the application was 
contrary to policies detailed in Section 6 of the report, the loss of community 
facility and that the application was outside of the distinct linear Development 
Limits as described by the Planning Inspector.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the application did now sit within 
the limits of previously developed land, but that the National Planning Policy 
Framework stated that it should not be assumed that the whole curtilage of 
previously developed land be developed. 
 
Members suggested that seeing the site in the context of its surroundings 
would inform Members as to the effect of development outside the 
Development Limits in more detail than the report allowed, and that a site visit 
was necessary. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be DEFERRED for a site 
visit; a vote was taken and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be DEFERRED in order for a site visit to 
be arranged.  

30 2021/0481/FUL - SUGAR HILL FARM, WINGATE HILL, STUTTON 
 

 Application: 2021/0481/FUL 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

Location: Sugar Hill Farm, Wingate Hill, Stutton 
Proposal: Conversion of a barn into a 2-bedroom dwelling. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application which had been 
brought before the Planning Committee as the proposal was recommended to 
be approved contrary to the requirements of the Development Plan (namely 
Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the Selby District Local Plan 2005), but it was 
considered that there were material considerations which would justify 
approval of the application. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the conversion of a barn into a 2-
bedroom dwelling. 
 
The Committee questioned the Principal Planning Officer on the distance of 
the application to the nearest dwelling and asked for clarification on policy 
regarding the development of lone agricultural buildings. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer referred Members to the map in the report 
which showed the situation of the site in relation to the nearest dwellings and 
confirmed that the Local Plan and Green Belt both supported the development 
of rural buildings, even when the buildings were isolated and freestanding, as 
long as the application was contained within the existing built form without 
significant extension and did not impact on openness. 
 
Members sought clarification on the materials proposed for the development 
noting that the materials approved for the block’s construction in 2007 were 
not put in place. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer stated that the proposed completion of the 
timber cladding and the slate roof were an acceptable mix of materials for this 
building, and were to be retained during the conversion. The Planning Project 
Officer confirmed that the current use of the building was as a stable block that 
had been deemed structurally capable of conversion without significant 
alteration. 
 
Members debated the application and expressed their support for the 
conversion. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be APPROVED. A vote 
was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions set out in paragraph 7 of the report. 

31 2019/0045/EIA - LAND BETWEEN NEW ROAD AND WHELDRAKE LANE 
 

 Application: 2019/0045/EIA 
Location: Land Between New Road and Wheldrake Lane, Wheldrake Lane, 
Escrick 
Proposal: Outline application for redevelopment of the former North Selby 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

Mine site to a leisure development comprising of a range of touring caravan 
and static caravans with associated facilities. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application which had been 
brought before the Planning Committee as it was an EIA development. 
 
Members noted that the application was an outline application for 
redevelopment of the former North Selby Mine site to a leisure development 
comprising of a range of touring caravan and static caravans with associated 
facilities. 
 
Members considered the Officer Update Note which noted the following 
changes to the report: 
 
• an extension of time on the determination of the application had been 

agreed with the applicant to 7/10/2022;  
• the landscape architect reaffirmed their previous comments raising no 

objection subject to conditions; and 
• the conditions needed policies adding to the reasons. Therefore, the 

recommendation was amended to approve the application subject to 
conditions detailed in the Officer Update Note. 

 
The Committee asked for clarification from the Principal Planning Officer 
regarding 2019/0045/EIA being a cross boundary application to Selby District 
Council and York City Council, and the division of development and 
landscaping within the application. 
 
The Planning Project Officer confirmed that York City Council had approved 
the application and that whilst most development was sited in York City and 
landscaping sited in Selby District, the application was to be considered in full, 
as detailed in the report. The Principal Planning Officer confirmed the 
application contained minor development in Selby District including footpaths 
surrounding but not impacting on the designated Site of Importance for Nature 
Conservation detailed on the map in the report. 
 
Members questioned road safety and whether consideration had been given 
to the speed and volume of traffic using the A19 in the locality and the 
possible need for traffic lights at the junction. 
 
The Planning Project Officer confirmed that North Yorkshire County Council 
Highways and Highways England had considered the Transport Assessment 
including junction modelling of the access point at the A19 and had both 
concluded there was no requirement for traffic lights. The Transport 
Assessment did recommend broader highway improvements, notably to the 
footway from the junction to the petrol station. 
 
The Committee commented on the large size of the site and its current 
overgrown state and future potential investment that might be required for 
management. 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

It was proposed and seconded that the application be APPROVED. A vote 
was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions set out in paragraph 7 of the report and the 
details set out in the Officer Update Note. 

32 HELIOS RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECT NSIP BRIEFING REPORT 
 

 The Assistant Principal Planning Officer presented the report which had been 
brought before Planning Committee for information. The report to be 
considered by the Executive at their meeting in November 2022  would seek 
agreement from the Executive that the Head of Planning and Interim Head of 
Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to agree the Local Impact Report, Statement of Common Ground, 
the content of the draft DCO, and all further necessary representations by the 
District Council, together with post decision monitoring of planning conditions 
and enforcement of the DCO. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the next steps regarding the project’s 
consultation and implementation. 
 
The Assistant Principal Planning Officer outlined the upcoming actions which 
included a period of Statutory Consultation scheduled for the second quarter 
of 2023, followed by the submission of the application to the Planning 
Inspectorate later that year. The Assistant Principal Planning Officer explained 
the submission of the application would then be subject to examination by the 
Planning Inspectorate with relevant hearings and consultees and interested 
parties given the opportunity to make representations. 
 
Members noted that Burn Airfield, adjacent to the Development Area, was 
active and used by Burn Gliding Club. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the report be noted. 
 
RESOLVED:  

The Planning Committee noted the content of the report. 
The meeting closed at 3.14 pm. 


